

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 34 দিশপুৰ, সোমবাৰ, 4 ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী, 2019, 15 মাঘ, 1940 (শক)
No. 34 Dispur, Monday, 4th February, 2019, 15th Magha, 1940 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

LABOUR WELFARE DEPARTMENT :::: LABOUR (RC) BRANCH

NOTIFICATION

The 3rd January, 2019

No. GLR(RC) 104/2005/258.- Whereas the draft of certain rules further to amend the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Assam Rules, 1971 hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules, which the Governor of Assam proposes to make in exercise of powers conferred by Section 35 of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970 (Central Act 37 of 1970), in the Assam Gazette, Extraordinary No. 220, dated 26th May,2017 inviting objections or suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby, before the expiry of a period of 60 (Sixty) days from the date of publication of the said Notification in the Official Gazette.

And whereas no objections or suggestions were received by Governor from any person in respect of the draft rules before the expiry of the specified period;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 35 of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970, the Governor of Assam is hereby pleased to make the following rules further to amend the principal Rules after having been published previously as mentioned hereinabove, namely:-

Short title extent and commencement

- (1) Theses rules may be called the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Assam (Amendment) Rules, 2018.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their Publication in the Official Gazette.
- (3) They shall apply to the whole of the State of Assam.

Amendment of rule 24

2. In the principal Rules, in rule 24, -

Treasury

- (i) in sub-rule (1), for the word and figure "Rs.30" appearing in between the words "the rate of" and "for each of", the word and figure "Rupees 300" shall be substituted.
- (ii) in sub-rule (2), for the existing provision, the following shall be substituted, namely:"(2) The amount of Security deposit shall be paid in local

Head

Under

of

Account

"8443-CIVIL

DEPOSITS-116-Deposits Under Various Central and State Acts Civil deposits-deposits under Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970- Deposits under Central State Acts Deposits under the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Assam Rules, 1971. Under the section B Deposits and Advance (b) Advances not bearing interest."

Amendment of rule 26

3.

In the principal Rules, in rule 26, in sub-rule (1) for the existing provision, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"(1) The fees to be paid for the grant of certificate of registration under section 7 shall be as specified below namely:-

If the number of workmen proposed to be employed on contract on any day:-

(a)	is 10	=	Rs. 300.00
(b)	exceeds 10 but does not exceed 20	=	Rs. 500.00
(c)	exceeds 20 but does not exceed 50	=	Rs. 700.00
(d)	exceeds 50 but does not exceed 100	=	Rs.1200.00
(e)	exceeds 100 but does not exceed 200	= ,	Rs.1400.00
(f)	exceeds 200 but does not exceed 300	=	Rs.1800.00
(g)	exceeds 300 but does not exceed 400	=	Rs.2200.00
(h)	exceeds 400	=	Rs.2700.00

(2) The fees to be paid for the grant of a License under section 12 shall be as specified below:-If the number of workmen employed by the contractor on any day

(a)	is 10		=	Rs. 200.00	
(b)	exceeds 10 but does not exceed	20	=	Rs. 300.00	
(c)	exceeds 20 but does not exceed	50	=	Rs. 500.00	
(d)	exceeds 50 but does not exceed	100	=	Rs. 700.00	
(e)	exceeds 100 but does not exceed	200	=	Rs. 900.00	
(f)	exceeds 200 but does not exceed	300	=	Rs.1100.00	
(g)	exceeds 300 but does not exceed	400	=	Rs.1600.00	
(h)	exceeds 400		=	Rs.2100.00	"

J. BARUA,

Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Labour Welfare Department.